one Cally

The

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA

IN RE:

ORDER

APPOINTMENT OF ADVISORY GROUP UNDER THE CIVIL JUSTICE REFORM ACT OF 1990

Pursuant to mandate of the Civil Justice Reform Act of 1990 (Title 28, Chapter 23, United States Code), I, Paul G. Hatfield, Chief Judge of the United States District Court for the District of Montana, in consultation with the other active judges of the District of Montana, the Honorables Charles C. Lovell and Jack D. Shanstrom, hereby appoint an Advisory Group to assist the Court in the development of a Civil Litigation Expense and Delay Reduction Plan to be implemented by this court in accordance with the directive of the Act (28 U.S.C. §§ 473(a), 482(b)).

Having assessed the civil litigation profile of the District of Montana, I deem it appropriate to establish an Advisory Group consisting of ten voting members: nine members selected from the practicing bar of the District, the tenth

member being the United States Attorney for the District of Montana, or a designated representative.

The individuals who are hereby appointed to serve on the Advisory Group, and their respective terms of appointment, are as follows:

follows:			
Chairman:	Mr. Richard F. Cebull P.O. Drawer 849 Billings, MT 59103	Term:	4 years
Vice Chair	man: Mr. Gary L. Graham P.O. Box 7909 Missoula, MT 59807	Term:	4 years
Member:	Mr. Robert T. O'Leary 40 East Broadway Butte, MT 59701	Term:	4 years
Member:	Mr. Donald W. Molloy 1601 Lewis Avenue Suite 206 Billings, MT 59102	Term:	4 years
Member:	Ms. Brigitte Anderson Three Forks Montana	Term:	3 years
Member:	Mr. I. James Heckathorn P.O. Box 759 Kalispell, MT 59903	Term:	3 years
Member:	Mr. D. Patrick McKittrick P.O. Box 1184 Great Falls, MT 59403	Term:	3 years
Member:	Mr. Joel E. Guthals P.O. Box 1977 Billings, MT 59103	Term:	3 years
Member:	Mr. Peter Michael Meloy P.O. Box 1241 Helena, MT 59624	Term:	3 years
Member:	Ms. Doris M. Poppler United States Attorney	Term:	Permanent

District of Montana

Billings, MT 59103

P.O. Box 1478

Consistent with the directive of section 478(a), 28 U.S.C. § 478(a), I hereby appoint Jeremiah C. Lynch to act as Administrator\Reporter for the Advisory Group.

In order to facilitate and assist the Advisory Group in its study and development of an appropriate expense and delay reduction plan, I hereby appoint the Honorable Richard W. Anderson, United States Magistrate Judge for the District of Montana, to act as a consultant to the Advisory Group and court liaison, and Mr. Lou Aleksich, Jr., Clerk of the United States District Court for the District of Montana, to act as a consultant to the Advisory Group for the purpose of providing the group with statistical information and other resource material essential to the development of an appropriate plan.

The Advisory Group is to be advised that I shall forthwith consult with Mr. Richard Cebull, Chairman of the Advisory Group, to establish a timetable for accomplishment of the Advisory Group's duties and ultimate development of a proposed Civil Litigation Expense and Delay Reduction Plan for the District of Montana.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

DATED this 21 day of February, 1991.

PAUL G. HATFIELD, CHIEF JUDGE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT